

No. 24-999

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PREMIER NUTRITION CORP.,

Petitioner,
v.

MARY BETH MONTERA, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LESLIE E. HURST
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD
THOMAS J. O'REARDON II
PAULA R. BROWN
BLOOD HURST &
O'REARDON, LLP
501 W. Broadway
Suite 1490
San Diego, CA 92101

ADAM R. PULVER
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY R. SHELLEY
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Respondent
May 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. There is no meaningful difference between the courts of appeals' approaches to certification. 8	
A. The petition inaccurately describes Ninth Circuit law and practice.	8
B. The courts of appeals agree on the factors relevant to their exercise of discretion.....	11
II. Premier's new test is unneeded and unwise. 16	
III. The Ninth Circuit did not abuse its discretion by declining to certify in this case.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AGK Sierra de Montserrat L.P. v. Comerica Bank,</i> 109 F.4th 1132 (9th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11
<i>ATS Ford Drive Investment, LLC v. United States,</i> No. 2023-1760, 2025 WL 1287371 (Fed. Cir. May 5, 2025)	15
<i>Avella v. City of New York,</i> 80 N.E.3d 982 (N.Y. 2017)	7
<i>Barbetta v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,</i> 227 A.D.3d 763 (N.Y. App. Div. 2024)	20
<i>Bearden v. City of Ocean Shores,</i> 103 F.4th 585 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Bourgeois v. TJX Companies, Inc.,</i> 129 F.4th 28 (1st Cir. 2025)	15
<i>Boyd Rosene & Associates, Inc. v. Kansas Municipal Gas Agency,</i> 178 F.3d 1363 (10th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Budler v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 400 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Burgess v. Johnson,</i> 835 F. App'x 330 (10th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Foundation,</i> 69 F.4th 554 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Collazo v. Netherland Property Assets LLC,</i> 149 N.E.3d 30 (N.Y. 2020)	20
<i>Cruz v. City of Spokane,</i> 66 F.4th 1193 (9th Cir. 2023)	10

<i>Cutchin v. Robertson</i> , 986 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Devereux v. Knox County</i> , 15 F.4th 388 (6th Cir. 2021)	12, 14
<i>Doe v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Drammeh v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 105 F.4th 1138 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Duran v. Henkel of America, Inc.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	6
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>Estate of Wheeler v. Garrison Property & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 80 F.4th 1006 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Fishon v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 3d 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	6
<i>French Laundry Partners, LP v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 58 F.4th 1305 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Glacier Bear Retreat, LLC v. Dusek</i> , 107 F.4th 1049 (9th Cir. 2024)	9, 10
<i>Green v. Leibowitz</i> , 108 F.4th 530 (7th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Gutierrez v. Smith</i> , 702 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Hatfield v. Bishop Clarkson Memorial Hospital</i> , 701 F.2d 1266 (8th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>High Country Paving, Inc. v. United Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. 2021)	9, 12, 14

<i>Himmelstein, McConnell, Gribben, Donoghue & Joseph, LLP v. Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.,</i> 171 N.E.3d 1192 (N.Y. 2021)	20
<i>Hobish v. AXA Equitable Life Insurance Co.,</i> No. 124, 2025 WL 83783 (N.Y. Jan. 14, 2025)	20
<i>Hospital San Antonio, Inc. v. Oquendo-Lozenzo,</i> 47 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	15
<i>In re Cassell,</i> 688 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>In re Engage, Inc.,</i> 544 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008)	11
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation,</i> 183 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Jacobs v. Federal Housing Finance Agency,</i> 908 F.3d 884, 892 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Jennings v. Stephens,</i> 574 U.S. 271 (2015)	18
<i>Johnson v. John Deere Co.,</i> 935 F.2d 151 (8th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Johnson v. Torres,</i> 122 F.4th 1140 (9th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Office LLC,</i> 951 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Katsorhis v. 718 West Beech Street, LLC,</i> 234 A.D.3d 744 (N.Y. App. Div. 2025)	20
<i>Kerotest Manufacturing Co. v. C-O-Two Fire Equipment Co.,</i> 342 U.S. 180 (1952)	16
<i>Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.,</i> 967 N.E.2d 675 (N.Y. 2012)	6

<i>Kremen v. Cohen,</i> 325 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>KSSR Properties, LLC v. Crown Castle Fiber LLC,</i> No. 22-10146, 2022 WL 2761752 (11th Cir. July 15, 2022)	16
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.,</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	19
<i>Lehman Brothers v. Schein,</i> 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	7, 8, 16
<i>Lehman v. Dow Jones & Co.,</i> 783 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Lindenberg v. Jackson National Life</i> <i>Insurance Co.,</i> 919 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>McKesson v. Doe,</i> 592 U.S. 1 (2020)	8, 11, 13, 16
<i>Meredith v. City of Winter Haven,</i> 320 U.S. 228 (1943)	1
<i>Mieco, L.L.C. v. Pioneer Natural Resources</i> <i>USA, Inc.,</i> 109 F.4th 710 (5th Cir. 2024)	18
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,</i> 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Montes v. Sparc Group, LLC,</i> No. 23-35496, 2025 WL 1352258 (9th Cir. May 9, 2025)	10
<i>Morris v. Police Civil Service Commission for</i> <i>the City of Charleston,</i> 37 F.3d 1494 (Table), 1994 WL 558243 (4th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Moshoures v. City of North Myrtle Beach,</i> 131 F.4th 158 (4th Cir. 2025)	18

<i>Mount Vernon Fire Insurance Co. v. VisionAid, Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 716 (1st Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC</i> , 924 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>National Capital Naturists, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors of Accomack County</i> , 878 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>National Pharmacies, Inc. v. Feliciano-de-Melecio</i> , 221 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>NBIS Construction & Transportation Insurance Services, Inc. v. Liebherr-American, Inc.</i> , 93 F.4th 1304 (11th Cir. 2024)	12, 14
<i>Neidig v. Valley Health System</i> , 90 F.4th 300 (4th Cir. 2024)	12, 14
<i>New England Country Foods, LLC v. Vanlaw Food Product, Inc.</i> , 87 F.4th 1016 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>North River Insurance Co. v. James River Insurance Co.</i> , 116 F.4th 855 (9th Cir. 2024)	9, 10
<i>Nwauzor v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 62 F.4th 509 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Oliveros v. Mitchell</i> , 449 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995)	6
<i>Penguin Group (USA) Inc. v. American Buddha</i> , 609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Pino v. United States</i> , 507 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2007)	12, 14, 19

<i>Pitt v. Metropolitan Tower Life Insurance Co.,</i> 129 F.4th 583 (9th Cir. 2025)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cincinnati Region v. Strickland,</i> 531 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Real Estate Bar Ass'n for Massachusetts, Inc. v. National Real Estate Information Services,</i> 608 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12, 14
<i>Redding v. Coloplast Corp.,</i> 104 F.4th 1302 (11th Cir. 2024).....	15
<i>Roe v. Doe,</i> 28 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Roe v. State of Alabama ex rel. Evans,</i> 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Saunders v. Thies,</i> 38 F.4th 701 (8th Cir. 2022)	13, 15
<i>Simon v. Bickell,</i> No. 10-5313, 2011 WL 1770138 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 22, 2011)	16
<i>Sims v. First Consumers National Bank,</i> 303 A.D.2d 288 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	6
<i>Singh v. City of New York,</i> 217 N.E.3d 1 (N.Y. 2023)	20
<i>Souza v. Exotic Island Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 68 F.4th 99 (2d Cir. 2023)	15
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Pate,</i> 275 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 14
<i>Stutman v. Chemical Bank,</i> 731 N.E.2d 608 (N.Y. 2020)	6

<i>Swindol v. Aurora Flight Sciences Corp.</i> , 805 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>Syngenta Seeds, Inc. v. County of Kauai</i> , 842 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972)	18
<i>Tershakovec v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Oregon Clinic, PC v. Fireman's Fund Insurance Co.</i> , 64 F.4th 1143 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Theis v. Aflac, Inc.</i> , No. 24-3509, 2025 WL 914756 (9th Cir. Mar. 26, 2025)	11
<i>Thompson v. Ciox Health, LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 171 (4th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Tidler v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	13
<i>Troice v. Greenberg Traurig, LLP</i> , 921 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Turan v. Union Modular Homes, LLC</i> , 234 A.D.3d 1063 (N.Y. App. Div. 2025)	20
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Board of Commissioners of Weld County</i> , 247 U.S. 282 (1918)	18
<i>United States v. Cervenak</i> , No. 23-3466, 2025 WL 984495 (6th Cir. Apr. 2, 2025)	15

<i>United States v. Defreitas</i> , 29 F.4th 135 (3d Cir. 2022)	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Old Dominion Boat Club</i> , 630 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Village of Bedford Park v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Ward v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America</i> , 58 F.4th 1301 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Warf v. Board of Elections of Green County</i> , 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Williamson v. Elf Aquitaine, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Wirtz v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 987 F.3d 1156 (8th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 48 F.4th 993 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmacies, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Zanetich v. Wal-Mart Stores East, Inc.</i> , 123 F.4th 128 (3d Cir. 2024)	12, 13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1652.....	17
New York General Business Law § 349.....	
.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 19
New York General Business Law § 350-e.....	
.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 19
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	19

Other Authorities

Jason Cantone & Carly Giffin, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Certified Questions of State Law: An Examination of State and Territorial Authorizing Statutes</i> (June 2020), https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/materials/04/Certified%20Questions%20of%20State%20Law-Statutes.pdf	14
Jason Cantone & Carly Giffin, <i>Certified Questions of State Law: An Empirical Examination of Use in Three U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> , 53 U. Toledo L. Rev. 1 (2021), https://heinonline.org/HOL/LandingPage? handle=hein.journals/utol53&div=5&id=&page.. 10	
Memorandum of Governor Carey, On Approving L.1980, chs. 345 and 346, 1980 N.Y. Session Laws 1867 (June 19, 1980)	7
New York State Senate Introducer's Memorandum in Support for Bill No. S4589.....	7
